THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

BY-LAW NO 2007-76

Being a by-law to appoint a Community Standards Officer

WHEREAS the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25 authorizes the Councils of local municipalities to pass by-laws for requiring and regulating Community Standards and provides for the appointment of enforcement officers, as necessary for the enforcement of such Community Standards Bylaws;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Ben Wilder be appointed Community Standards Officer for the Corporation of the
- 2. Town of Amherstburg.
- 3. This by-law shall come into force and effect on the day of the final passing thereof.

READ a first, second and third time and finally passed this 22nd day of October 2007.

Wayne Hurst, Mayor

Pamela Malott, Clerk

lst Reading: October 22nd, 2007 2nd Reading: October 22nd, 2007 3rd Reading: October 22nd, 2007

Certified to be a true copy of By-law No. 2007-76 passed by Council of the Town of Amherstburg on the 22nd day of October, 2007.

Clerk